STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On November 19, 2009

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on November 19, 2009 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 12, 2009.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of November 12, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Ms. Musumeci for coming into the Board’s office to review and execute documents on November 18, 2009 (PRB File #09-272).  The motion passed unanimously.
Change in Meeting Schedule.  At staff’s recommendation, the Board meeting tentatively scheduled for November 25, 2009 will be canceled because of the subsequent State holiday and furlough day, observed November 26 and November 27, 2009.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
285
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Conveyance of Property
Origin/Client:
DEP / DEP
Grantee:
Budkofsky, Loretta M.

Property:
South of Butts Bridge Road, E/S of Quinnebaug River, and SE/S of Providence



and Worcester Railroad, CANTERBURY  CT

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 2

Project Purpose:
Conveyance of Property, Canterbury

Item Purpose:
Conveyance of 3.06+/- acres of vacant land, identified as "Parcel/Lot #50", to



Grantee pursuant to Section 13 of Public Act No. 09-4, September Special 



Session.

Ms. Goodhouse said that, according to the information provided by Environmental Protection (DEP), due to an error by the land surveyor, the Agency mistakenly acquired from Aspinook LLC a 3.06-acre tract situated in Canterbury.  The parcel in question is located south of Butts Bridge Road, on the east side of the Quinebaug River, and the southeasterly side of the Providence and Worcester Railroad.  It was included in a purchase by DEP from Aspinook, LLC by deed dated May 1, 2003, and recorded in the Canterbury Land Records, Volume 143 Page 184.
The Board asked that DEP provide additional information on the original acquisition, how the error occurred, and how the sale price of $825.00 in the proposed quitclaim deed from DEP to Loretta M. Budkofsky was determined.
The Board noted that the release of the 3.06-acre parcel is pursuant to Section 13 of Special Act 09-4, which says the Commissioner of Environmental Protection shall convey to Loretta M. Budkofsky, at a cost of eight hundred and twenty-five dollars, land that was mistakenly acquired by the State of Connecticut from Aspinook, LLC.  
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
283
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-426-ARC
Project No.:
BI-CTC-426
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC            CL #1
Consultant:
DuBose Associates, Inc. Architects

Property:
 Tunxis Community College, 271 Scott Swamp Road, FARMINGTON  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Phase Two Campus Development, Tunxis Community College, Farmington 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect to provide a traffic signal warrant study required for 


State Traffic Commission application and to reflect a change in project 


scope/description.

Mr. Cramer reported that in December 2008, the Board approved the Architect’s contract in the amount of $1,413,225, for the construction of:

(i) New 30,000± GSF classroom/office building.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 3

(ii) Renovations to a 7,700± GSF building k/a Bidstrup Hall to accommodate the Early Childhood Education Program.
(iii) Renovations to the existing façade of the 300 Building, a one-story, 31,457 GSF facility.
(iv) Demolition of the 200 Building, a one-story, 21,000± GSF improvement.
(v) Reconfiguration of the Library to serve as swing space.

Mr. Cramer said that the proposed Commission Letter #1 documents a project scope change.  The new construction is increased by 20,000 GSF.  The 200 Building will not be demolished.  The building link between 200 and 300 will be demolished.  No renovation is included for Bidstrup Hall.  Library configuration for swing space is excluded.  No façade renovations are included, Building 300.  Here is the new scope:

(i) New 50,000+/- GSF addition to the 600 Building, consisting of 3 stories and a partial basement with the top floor designed and constructed as shell and core only.
(ii) Selective demolition of 1,000 SF to the portion of the 300 building that links to the 200 building.
(iii) Associated site work and miscellaneous alterations to the existing buildings that is required for the new addition to all existing buildings.

As before, the project will conform to all applicable building, fire health and safety codes and design must be consistent with the Green Building LEEDS Silver certification.

Mr. Cramer said that Commission Letter #1 also compensates the Architect for special services to provide a traffic signal warrant study as part of the State Traffic Commission application.  The subcontractors consulting fees for this service is $1,110, plus 10% overhead and profit to the Architect, for a total of $1,220.

The construction and total project budgets have been revised from $11,760,000 to $12,600,000 and $18,236,101 to $19,491,117.   SA 04-2, Section 2 (j) (3) authorizes $34,821,240 of improvements at Tunxis Community College. In March 2008, the Bond Commission appropriated $2,221,622 for the design of Phase II improvements of which $1,692,335 is allocated for architectural, pre-design and associated sub-consultant fees.

Commission Letter #1 does not change in the Architect’s fee for basic services, because the revised project scope results in a decrease in renovation, relocation and demolition scope.  Such decrease would result in a decrease in fee to the Architect, however, this is offset by the increase in fee for the increased square footage in the revised project scope.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 4

With the inclusion of CL #1, Architectural fees are allocated as follows:

	
	($)
	C. Budget ($)
	(%) of C. Budget

	ARC Fee for Basic Services
	1,052,295
	11,760,000
	8.95%

	

	ADD: Special & Sub-consultant Services:
	
	
	

	   Pre-design Study
	41,500
	   (1± month)
	

	   A-2/T-2 Surveys (4 to 6 acres)
	6,050
	
	

	   Geotechnical Services
	11,000
	
	

	   Traffic Study & STC Permitting
	9,460
	
	

	   Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment Design
	75,000
	(10.75 months)
	

	   LEED Design Services
	100,320
	
	

	   Expanded Construction Administration
	117,600
	(29 months)
	1.0%

	
	360,930
	
	

	CL #1 Traffic Signal Warrant Study

  Civil Strategies, LLC
	1,220
	12,600,000
	

	Total Fee
	1,414,445
	
	

	Architect’s Fee for basic services 1,052,295 ( 12,600,000 Construction Budget = 8.35%


Compensation for basic services is currently 8.35% of the revised $12,600,000 Construction Budget whereas the maximum guideline rate for this Group B project is 9.0% consisting of a base rate of 8.5% + .5% for renovations. The total fee includes all costs of living, transportation, communication and sub-consultant fees with a 10% markup for the Architect’s overhead and profit.

It was noted that the submittal is accompanied by a current annual gift and campaign contribution affidavit. 

Mr. Cramer recommended approval.

PRB #
09
-
284
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-426-CAd
Project No.:
BI-CTC-426
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC            CL #1
Consultant:
Downes Construction Company, LLC 

Property:
 Tunxis Community College, 271 Scott Swamp Road, FARMINGTON  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Phase Two Campus Development, Tunxis Community College, Farmington 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Construction Administrator for providing enhanced systems 


commissioning services during design to ensure U.S. Green Building Council 


LEED Silver Certification and to reflect a change in project scope/description.

Mr. Cramer noted that this Commission Letter addresses the same project scope change as described in the preceding agenda item.  In addition, it also provides $18,309 for enhanced Systems Commissioning 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 5

Services during the Design Phase.  The Systems Commissioning process shall follow ASHRAE Guideline 0-2005 and provide the State with assurance that the mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire protection, controls and other systems have been installed according to the contract documents and operate within the performance guidelines set out in the Design Phase documents, and ensure U. S. Green Building Council (USGBC) Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver rating is achieved. 
Mr. Cramer recommended approval.  The following services will be provided:

1.  Review of Design Development & Construction Documents (Design Phase) - $9,450
· The Systems Commission Agent (SCA) is Sustainable Engineering Solutions, LLC, of Farmington (SES).

· The SCA shall prepare a review of the proposed systems, including the energy model, to assist the Architect in establishing the key characteristics to be included in the design and verify in the commissioning process.

· The SCA shall provide written comments within 45 days after receipt of notification to proceed.

· The SCA shall determine the commissioning requirements and activities to be included in the construction documents and provide them to the Architect.

2.  The selected SCA shall review design documents to prepare a commissioning plan.  (Design Phase)
     - $3,675

· Outline the commissioning responsibilities of the SCA, DPW, CTC, CA, Architect, Engineer and General Contractor.

· Identify systems to be commissioned.

· Provide an overview of the method of verification and documentation to be used during the commissioning process.

· Provide preliminary schedules for the commissioning of systems and specifications.

· Upon approval by DPW, CA, Architect, Engineer and GC, the SCA will issue the plan in final form.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 6

3.  Coordination and Monitoring Fee (Design Phase) - $5,184
· The CA shall prepare a RFP that defines the scope of work for a Commissioning Agent from the design phase through construction and closeout.

· Solicit competitive bids from not less than 3 vendors and conduct interviews.

· Conduct a scope review meeting with the low bidder to ensure all commissioning activities are included.

· Coordinate & attend meetings with the SCA & Architect during the design phase.

· Review the commissioning specifications prepared by the SCA and verify inclusion in project specifications.

· Review commissioning plan prepared by the SCA for conformance to the SCA Contract and completeness for inclusion in the specifications.

Summary, Construction Administration Contract, Design Phase
	
	Fees ($)
	Construction Budget
	Basic Services as % of Budget

	A. Pre-design Phase:

1. Scheduling & Budget Cost Analysis

2. Selective Demolition, Not-to-Exceed
	     3,000

     7,500
	
	

	B. Schematic Design Phase
	   36,000
	
	

	C. Design Development Phase
	   36,000
	
	

	D. Contract Documents Phase
	   45,000
	
	

	E. Bid Phase
	     8,871
	
	

	Total  (PRB #08-387)
	 136,371
	11,761,926
	1.16%

	CL #1  Systems Commissioning, Design Phase

  Subconsultant- SES- 12,500 + 5% O&P

  Downes, PM  36 hours @ $144
	  13,125

    5,184
	12,600,000
	

	Total
	154,680
	12,600,000
	1.12%

	Basic Services = 136,371 + 5,184 = 141,555 ( 12,600,000 = 1.12%


Mr. Cramer left the meeting at 10:30 a.m.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to place item PRB #09-300 on the meeting agenda.  The motion passed unanimously.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 7
PRB #
09
-
300
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Agreement
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
10.19-02(09)
Lessee:
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Representative:
Rich W. Hilchey, Americas Asset Management Manager, Attorney-in-Fact



of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

Property:
10 Service Plazas on I-95; 10 Service Plazas on the Merritt & Wilbur Cross



Parkways; 3 Service Plazas on I-395, Various Towns, STATEWIDE

Project Purpose:
DOT, Fourteenth Addendum to Service Stations Agreement to Operate Dual 



Fuel Service Facilities in Various Towns on the Governor John Davis Lodge 



Turnpike (I-95 & I-395) and Merritt and Wilbur Cross Parkways

Item Purpose:
To extend the continuity of operation period an additional 
twenty-one (21) 



days to allow ExxonMobil to operate under this Agreement through and 



including December 10, 2009.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that Transportation has a Service Station Agreement with ExxonMobil Oil Corporation to operate 23 service stations on the Merritt & Wilbur Cross Parkways, I-95, and I-395.

The agenda item is for an addendum to the Agreement.  The first seven addendum concern environmental clean-up for pollution created before ExxonMobil tenancy.  In 1994, federal requirements were issued for Stage II Vapor Recovery.  DOT and ExxonMobil signed 7 memoranda of understanding concerning the environmental clean-up required, wherein DOT would pay between 50% and 100% of the clean up costs at 11 stations as required by DEP.  Total costs were estimated to be $2,873,295.  These 7 memoranda were modified retroactive to May 1, 2005, whereupon the state’s share of additional clean-up costs was reduced to between 0% and 25%. (See Sixth Addendum)  Since 1994, this on-going clean-up has cost DOT approximately $5.8 million.

Among other stipulations, Addenda Three through Thirteen (PRB #09-260) combined to extend the Agreement through November 19, 2009.

Under the Twelfth Addendum, ExxonMobil continued to pay DOT a minimum annual guarantee of $5,000,000 for the period ending September 30, 2009.  The State suspended the $.11/gallon royalty or any percent of gross receipts for this period.  In lieu of these payments, ExxonMobil undertook $2.9 million in improvements at Milford, Fairfield, North Haven, and New Canaan.

The Fourteenth Addendum provides for a 21-day extension to and including December 10, 2009, in consideration of the administrative costs that the Lessee will incur over such period of time.  The Minimum Guaranteed payment of $5,000,000 that had been in effect prior to the Thirteenth Amendment continues to be suspended.  The State has completed negotiations for a successor agreement with a new operator and this Addendum ensures continued operations at the service stations 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 19, 2009

Page 8

during the time needed to finalize the successor agreement.  ExxonMobil will continue to provide services for an additional 21 days, provided that the minimum guaranteed payments are suspended, until the new Prime Contractor commences operations on December 10, 2009.  Exhibit A of the Addendum shows the four day transition from December 7 through December 10, 2009.
Ms. Goodhouse recommended that the Board approve the Fourteenth Addendum, noting:
· DOT has authority to enter into such agreements under Section 13b-4(12) and other statutes.
· The continuity/extension will provide a smooth transition to the new Prime Contractor.
· R. W. Hilchey, Americas Asset Management Manager, is authorized by ExxonMobil to enter into the agreement with the state.  
· A non-discrimination certificate has been provided, as has an annual gift and campaign contribution affidavit.  
· The Commissioner of Transportation has signed a certification, stating he has received no gifts or compensation from any person.
· Certificates of insurance and surety covering the contract period have been provided.
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-283 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-283.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-284 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-284.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-285  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #09-285, pending receipt of additional information from Environmental Protection The Board would like additional information concerning the reason (and statutory program) for the original acquisition; the terms of the original purchase agreement between Aspinook, LLC and the Department of Environmental Protection; and how the sale price of $825.00 for the subject 3.06 acre parcel was determined.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-300 – Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-300.  The motion passed unanimously.  Mr. Cramer was not present for this vote.
The meeting adjourned.
MG
